IN AND BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.,)
OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF)
MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION)
Plaintiff))
vs.)
SHANNON PAUL THOMPSON, M.D. MEDICAL LICENSE NO. 19506) CASE NO. 96-11-1854
MEDICAL LICENSE NO. 19500)
Defendant.)

EMERGENCY ORDER

NOW ON THIS 20th day of December, 1996, this cause comes on before GERALD C. ZUMWALT, M.D. Secretary, Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision, upon the verified complaint of Steve Washbourne, Investigator for the Board of Medial Licensure and Supervision.

The Board was represented by Daniel J. Gamino; the defendant was not present and was not represented by counsel.

The Secretary, having found an emergency existed upon consultation with the President of the Board, John Alexander, M.D., heard testimony, reviewed exhibits and found the following:

1. The defendant, on November 13, 1996, was summarily terminated as a resident in training with the University of Oklahoma College of Medicine, Tulsa Family Practice Residency Program for abandonment of position with suspected substance abuse.

2. That there is clear and convincing evidence to prove the allegations contained in the

complaint.

3. That suspension of the medical license held by the Defendant is imperative for the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- The Secretary of the Board has authority to temporarily suspend a license on an emergency basis under the Oklahoma Allopathic Medical and Surgical Licensure and Supervision Act, 59 O.S. Supp. 1995 ss.503.1.
- The Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision may conduct a full hearing en banc, pursuant to 75 O.S. Supp. 1995, ss.314.1 "Implementation of emergency action pending final outcome of proceedings."

<u>Order</u>

THEREFORE, the Secretary orders that the Oklahoma Medical License of Shannon Paul Thompson, M.D., License Number 19506 be and is hereby suspended until a meeting of the Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision can be convened January 9, 10, 1997 to hear the case.

The Secretary therefore finds that the immediate suspension of Doctor Thompson's license to practice medicine and surgery is imperative for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare and that his license should be temporarily suspended under the jurisdiction of this Board and 59 O.S. 1991 ss.503.1 and 75 O.S. 1991 ss.314.

It is therefore ordered, adjudged and decreed that Doctor Shannon Paul Thompson's license, number 19506 be and the same is hereby temporarily suspended until the matter may be heard before the scheduled meeting of the Board January 9, 10, 1997.

Dated this _____ day of __)<u>c (</u>_____ , 1997. GERALD C. ZUMWALT, M.D., SECRETARY Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision

SEAL

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Sainel Januna Daniel J. Gamino, Attorney for the State; 11

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

This is to certify that on this 7 day of 4 multiplication day of 4 multiplication day of 1997, a true and correct copy of this order was mailed, postage prepaid to:

Shannon Paul Thompson, M.D. 24902 Buena Vista Circle Broken Arrow, Ok 74014

4